0445



County of Santa Cruz

PARKS, OPEN SPACE & CULTURAL SERVICES

979 17th AVENUE, SANTA CRUZ, CA 95062 (831) 454-7900 FAX: (831) 454-7940 TDD: (831) 454-7978

BARRY C. SAMUEL, DIRECTOR

June 11, 2002

AGENDA: JUNE 18,2002

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS County of Santa Cruz 701 Ocean Street Santa Cruz, CA 95060

SUBJECT: NORTH COAST BEACHES PROJECT PHASE I, SCOTT CREEK BEACH

Dear Members of the Board:

On December 4,2001, your Board approved a contract amendment with Reber Construction to perform additional drainage work including the installation of an asphaltic concrete dyke along Highway One to direct road drainage to new overside drains.

From the time the design work for the drainage improvements was completed to the time permit revisions were issued for construction, the shift in the dynamics of Scott Creek resulted in additional field changes to the storm-drainage system. The field changes included extending the overside drains to match the water course of Scott Creek and to fabricate pipe outlets that would be resistant to clogging in the event the water course continues to change. It is anticipated that a more permanent solution to the highway drainage will need to be found in the future. This will inevitably involve working closely with Caltrans and County Planning on a drainage system that is both functional and visually acceptable.

Other improvements included more base rock to fill-in eroded areas close to the highway, safety improvements including grate covers for the overside drains, and additional road striping. Additional field work from the Point Reyes Bird Observatory Biologist was required to monitor construction activities adjacent to the Snowy Plover breeding area. The total cost of the field adjustments and monitoring services comes to \$20,655.58, for a new project construction total of \$752,175.04.

Final field inspections have been completed by the Resident Engineer and the Caltrans Field Office and have resulted in minor "punch list' work required to sign off on the project. The Planning Department will need to sign off on all the applicable permit conditions as well as

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

NORTH COAST BEACHES PROJECT PHASE I, SCOTT CREEK BEACH
JUNE 11,2002

AGENDA: JUNE 18,2002 PAGE 2

approve the final As-Built Drawings before total project close-out. In the interim, the Parks Department will be returning to your Board in August with the necessary documents to close-out the contractor's construction contract, formally accept the project by your Board, and seek approval of grant-related documents in order to begin the reimbursement process.

Per the attached proposal and contract Amendment, funding for the additional improvements in the amount of \$20,655.58 is available from Proposition 12 funds within the State Park Bond Fund - index 194911.

It is therefore RECOMMENDED that your Board approve an Amendment to Agreement No. CO 02278 with Reber Construction Company, Inc. by increasing the cost by \$20,655.58 for those services described in the Contractor's cost proposal for a total not-to-exceed project cost of \$752,175.04, and authorize the Director of Parks, Open Space and Cultural Services to sign the Amendment to Agreement on behalf of the County.

Sincerely,

Barry C. Samuel

Director

RECOMMENDED:

SUSAN A. MAURIELLO

County Administrative Officer

BCS/ro/cms

Attachments:

Reber Construction Company, Inc. Amendment to Agreement CO 02278, Contractor's Cost Proposal, ADM-29

cc: Auditor-Controller • County Counsel • Risk Management • CAO • Parks • General Services • Contractor

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT

TO:	Board of Supervisors County Administrative Office	FROM:		· }			SERVICES		
	Auditor Controller	BY:	Signature of	ertifies that a	gove ippropriati	ons/revenu	(Signati s are availab	ure) <u>5/7</u> xe	/02_(Date)
AGREE	MENTTYPE (Check One)		Expenditure	e Agreement	X	Revenue	Agreement [ם	
The Bo	pard of Sup ervisors is hereby requested	to approve the	attached agr	eement and a	authorize t	he executio	n of same.		
1. Sak	d agreement is between the	COUNTY O	F SANTA	CRUZ				(Departme	ent/Agency)
and	REBER CONSTRUCTION COMP.	ANY, INC.,	P.O. BO	X 273, Sa	nta Cr	uz, CA	95061	(Nar	me/Address)
2. The	e agreement will provide <u>ADDITION</u>	AL CONSTRU	CTION SE	RVICES AS	DESCR	IBED IN	THE CHAN	GE ORD	ER,
F	OR THE NORTH COAST BEACHE	S PHASE I,	SCOTT C	REEK BEAG	СН				
3. Per	iod of the agreement is from	MAY 21, 20	02	to	<u>JU</u>	NE 30,	2002	_	
4. Ant	ticipated Cost is \$ 20,655.58 \$506,292.84 Contrac marks: \$58,511.21 Contract	t + \$50,629 Amendment	Contin + \$20,6	Fixed gency + 9	Month 116,08 ntract	ty Rate [] 6.41 Co: Amendme	Annual Rate ntract Am nt = \$752	Not endmen 175.0	to Exceed t and 4 New Tota
5. Det	tail: On Continuing Agreements List Section II No Board letter IE Section III Board letter require Section IV Revenue Agreements	OLIEO will be li	, Page CO isted under li	C (∆ em8	ontract No	: <u>12278</u> Change		1 st Time	: Agreement
6. App	propriations/####################################	d are budgeted	in19	4911		_ (Index)	6610		_(Sub object)
	NOTE: IFAPPROPR	IATIONS ARE IN	NSUFFICIEN	Γ, ATTACHED	COMPLET	ED AUD-74	OR AUD-60		
		been		Contract N		227	8	CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF THE	,]
Appro	priations available and are not will it	pe encumb	pered.		confoller		Da	te: <u>06</u>	10410
Propo	sal and accounting detail reviewed and	approved. It is	s recommend	led that the B	oald of Si	ipervisors a	pprove the a	greement	and authorize
TF	HE DIRECTOR OF PARKS	(Dept/Agency	Head) to exe	ecute on b e	ehalf of the			
	COUNTY	OF SANTA	CRUZ		4	A		(Depar	tment/Agency
Date:	6/7/02		I	By: County	dministra	tive Office			
Distri	bution: Board of Supervisors - white Auditor Controller = Canary Auditor-Controller = Pink Department = Gdd	state of Califor County of San I State of Califor proved by sak order duly ent	nta Cruz ex ornia, do here d Board of Su	by certify that pervisors as i	t the fore c	going reque		al c£ agre	ement was áp-
	ADM = 29 (8/01) Title I, Section 300 Proc Man	BY: Deputy Cl	erk				_		
AUDI	ITOR-CONTROLLER USE ONLY								
(;0_	\$ Document No. JE Amount	Line		ил.		V			
TC1		LIN	ದಾ	H/TL		Keyed By		Date	45
101	Auditor Description	¢n	nount	Inde	X	Sub obj	ect Us	er Code	

0448

AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT

The parties hereto agree to amend that certain Agreement No. CO 02278, dated October 24, 2000, by and between the COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ and REBER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC., by increasing the project cost by \$20,655.58 for a total project cost not tu exceed: \$752,175.04, to pay for additional construction services required to complete the North Coast Beaches Phase I, Scott Creek Beach Project as described in Contractor's Cost Proposal.

All other provisions of said agreement shall remain the same.

DATED: May 7, 2002

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ	REBER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC
Ву:	By Walno O Rober
	Print Name Alexine O. Reha
APPROVED AS TO INSURANCE:	Address: P.O. Box 273
By Jaret MKuley 5-1- Risk Management	City/State: Santa Cruz, California 95061
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
By:	
County Counsel	

Attachment: Contractor's Cost. Proposal

DISTRIBUTION:

CAO, Parks, Auditor/Controller, County Counsel, Risk Management, Contractor



Á

REBER CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. Engineering Contractor

April 30,2002

County of Santa Cruz
Parks, Open Spaces & Cultural Services
Santa Cruz Ca 95062

ATTN:

Mr. Bob Olson

RE:

4

N'orth County Beaches, Project #C002278

ITEM #1: Following, please find a time and material invoice for extra work 3t the above captioned project to extend down drains west to fabricated drainage canal flumes Costs include all labor, equipment and material to install; flumes with the appropriate anchor assemble.

	Material Labor Equipment. Added Bond Expense @ 3.0% TOTAL for item #1.	\$.5 -\$.2 -\$,361.00 ,824.00 ,860.00 511.35 7,556.35
2)	- Carleton Eyster Biologist Fieldwork Added Bond 'Expense@ 3.0%	\$ 3 -\$	3,300.00 - 99.00
3)	- Additional Smping		1,146.00 35.00
4)	- Approximately 100 tons of additional baserock to widen west shoulder @ \$39.00 per ton		3, 90 0. 0 0
5)	- Install two (2) yellow bollards at entry to Trex Boardwalk		400.00
6) 7)	 Install sign paddle for southern most drain clean out, Install hatched stripes pattern at asphalt north of bus pad 	\$	300.00
• ,	approximately 18' feet from north end of concrete	\$	325.00
8)	Install blue stripe along back edge of bus pad	\$	60.00
9)	- Install removable gate to cover inlet to over-side drains - #2 and #3 @ \$400.00 each.,	·-\$	- 800 . 00
TOTAL INVOICE		- \$2	7,921.35
LES	S \$7,265.77 TO ITEM #17 "EXTRA WORK" ON CONTACT	· • ·	7, 265.7 7
тот	AL CHANGE ORDER	-\$2	0,655.58